

No. 23-1137

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC EXCEL-  
LENCE CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF BOSTON;  
BRANDON CARDET-HERNANDEZ; STEPHEN ALKINS;  
CHANTAL LIMA BARBOSA; RAFAELA POLANCO GARCIA;  
MICHAEL O'NEIL; JERI ROBINSON; QUOC TRAN; MARY  
SKIPPER,

*Respondents,*

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP; THE GREATER  
BOSTON LATINO NETWORK; ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER  
CIVIC ACTION NETWORK; ASIAN AMERICAN RESOURCE  
WORKSHOP; MAIRENY PIMENTEL; H.D.,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS IN  
OPPOSITION**

---

*Counsel for Intervenors-Respondents*

June 20, 2024

\* Counsel of Record

[counsel on inside cover]

---

DOREEN M. RACHAL \*  
CHRISTIAN R. BABIN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
60 State Street  
36th Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
617-223-0300  
drachal@sidley.com  
cbabin@sidley.com

MELANIE BERDECIA  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
212-839-7351  
mberdecia@sidley.com

LAKEISHA F. MAYS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-736-8000  
Lakei-  
sha.mays@sidley.com

JANET H. VO  
GREATER BOSTON LEGAL  
SERVICES  
197 Friend Street  
Boston, MA 02114  
617-371-1234  
jvo@gbls.org

\* Counsel of Record

SUSAN M. FINEGAN  
ANDREW M. NATHANSON  
MATHILDA S. MCGEE-TUBB  
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,  
FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND  
POPEO, P.C.  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
617-542-6000  
smfinegan@mintz.com  
annathanson@mintz.com  
msmcgee-tubb@mintz.com

OREN SELLSTROM  
IVAN ESPINOZA-MADRIGAL  
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
61 Battery March Street,  
Fifth Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
617-988-0609  
osellstrom@lawyersforcivil  
rights.org  
iespino-  
za@lawyersforcivilrights.or  
g

BETHANY Y. LI  
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION  
FUND  
99 Hudson Street, 12th  
Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
212-966-5932  
bli@aaldef.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DISPARATE IMPACT RULING IS CORRECT AND CREATES NO CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	13
A. Petitioner failed to prove disparate impact with sufficient evidence.....	13
B. This case does not involve any racial balancing or quotas, but instead con- cerns race-neutral alternatives, which this Court has endorsed.....	14
C. The circuits are not split on what con- stitutes a disparate impact.....	16
II. FAR FROM PRESENTING “A CLEAN VEHICLE TO ADDRESS A LIVE QUES- TION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE,” THIS IS A FACT-BOUND CASE ABOUT A DEFUNCT POLICY, BROUGHT BY AN ORGANIZATION THAT HAS NO STAND- ING TO PURSUE THE RELIEF IT ORIG- INALLY SOUGHT .....	19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2024 WL 674659 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024) ..	4, 13, 17
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No 23-170, 2024 WL 674659 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024) .....	4, 16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	15
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	16, 18
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	13
<i>Pryor v. NCAA</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	12, 16
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3, 13, 18, 20
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998).....	18
